

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LESLY JEAN-PHILIPPE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC11-1274

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE# |
|---|-------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iv |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| Case Timeline..... | 2 |
| Basic Background and Events Immediately Surrounding the Murder..... | 3 |
| Additional Events Leading Up to the Murder..... | 16 |
| Additional Evidence..... | 17 |
| State Rests, Defense Proffer, and Guilty Verdicts..... | 19 |
| Penalty Phase..... | 20 |
| Spencer Hearing..... | 24 |
| Sentencing and Attendant Trial Court Findings..... | 24 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 26 |
| ARGUMENT | 30 |
| OVERARCHING STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW. | 30 |
| SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE: WAS the EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER? | 31 |
| ISSUE I: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE TEXT MESSAGES OBTAINED FROM THE DEFENDANT'S CELL PHONE AND ADMITTING AN AT&T RECORD SHOWING THE DATES, TIMES, AND DURATION OF CALLS TO & FROM DEFENDANT'S CELL PHONE? (IB 15-35, RESTATED) | 33 |
| The Text Messages | 33 |
| A. Preservation..... | 34 |
| B. If the Merits are Reached, the "Reasonableness" Standard of Appellate Review..... | 43 |
| C. Reasonableness of Admitting the Text Messages..... | 43 |
| D. Issue I, Failing to Rebut Circumstances Supporting Admissibility..... | 53 |

| | |
|---|----|
| E. Harmless Error..... | 57 |
| AT&T Records | 59 |
| ISSUE II: WAS THE EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT FOR CCP? (IB 36-51, RESTATED) | 65 |
| A. The Trial Court's Order and Evidence and Case Law Supporting the Trial Court's Finding of CCP..... | 65 |
| B. The Initial Brief's Incorrect Facts..... | 73 |
| C. Harmless Error..... | 77 |
| ISSUE III: WAS the TRIAL COURT UNREASONABLE IN GIVING GREAT WEIGHT TO HAC? (IB 52-54, RESTATED) | 77 |
| ISSUE IV: IS THE DEATH SENTENCE PROPORTIONATE? (IB 55-63, RESTATED) | 83 |
| ISSUE V: RING CLAIM. (IB 64-74, RESTATED) | 94 |
| CONCLUSION | 96 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 96 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 97 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | PAGE# |
|--|--------------|
| <u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982)..... | 82 |
| <u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1991)..... | 39 |
| <u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010)..... | 94, 95 |
| <u>Avilez v. State</u> , 50 So.3d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)..... | 44 |
| <u>Baber v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 258 (Fla. 2000)..... | 64 |
| <u>Banks v. State</u> , 46 So.3d 989 (Fla. 2010)..... | 81, 88 |
| <u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)..... | 88, 89, 90 |
| <u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002)..... | 94 |
| <u>Bowe v. State</u> , 785 So.2d 531 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... | 44, 45 |
| <u>Bowens v. State</u> , 80 So.3d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... | 48 |
| <u>Bradley v. State</u> , 787 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2001)..... | 49 |
| <u>Brooks v. State</u> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla 2005)..... | passim |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)..... | 80 |
| <u>Bryant v. State</u> , 901 So.2d 810 (Fla. 2005)..... | 93 |
| <u>Butler v. Yusem</u> , 44 So.3d 102 (Fla. 2010)..... | 30 |
| <u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)..... | 79 |
| <u>Carter v. State</u> , 980 So.2d 473 (Fla. 2008)..... | 72, 73 |
| <u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)..... | 30 |
| <u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)..... | 43 |
| <u>Colina v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990)..... | 46 |
| <u>Companioni v. City of Tampa</u> , 51 So.3d 452 (Fla. 2010)..... | 61 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla.1987)..... | 53 |
| <u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)..... | 34 passim |
| <u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</u> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999) | 30 |
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 952 (Fla. 2008)..... | 70, 71, 72, 73 |
| <u>Dawson v. State</u> , 951 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... | 47 |
| <u>Dickens v. State</u> , 927 A.2d 32 (Md.Ct.SpecialApp. 2007)..... | 49 |
| <u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)..... | 92 |
| <u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)..... | 65, 87 |
| <u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)..... | 87 |
| <u>Evans v. State</u> , 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001)..... | 76 |
| <u>Everett v. State</u> , 893 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)..... | 90, 91 |
| <u>Farina v. State</u> , 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006)..... | 41 |
| <u>Farinas v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990)..... | 93 |
| <u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)..... | 87 |
| <u>Filan v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)..... | 41 |
| <u>Foster v. State</u> , 778 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)..... | 46, 47 |
| <u>Frances v. State</u> , 970 So.2d 806 (Fla. 2007)..... | 87, 95 |
| <u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)..... | 82 |
| <u>Garcia v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1990)..... | 64 |
| <u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1996)..... | 41 |
| <u>Gill v. State</u> , 14 So.3d 946 (Fla. 2009)..... | 76 |
| <u>Gore v. State</u> , 706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)..... | 41 |
| <u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)..... | 93 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Harrell v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2005)..... | 41, 61 |
| <u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009)..... | 80 |
| <u>Hess v. State</u> , 794 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)..... | 79 |
| <u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)..... | 95 |
| <u>Hudson v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)..... | 91 |
| <u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)..... | 43 |
| <u>ITT Real Estate Equities, Inc. v. Chandler Ins. Agency, Inc.</u> , | |
| 617 So.2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) | 52 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 25 So.3d 518 (Fla. 2009)..... | 45 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)..... | 66 |
| <u>Jackson v. State</u> , 877 So.2d 816 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)..... | 63 |
| <u>Jaworski v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... | 30 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 963 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2007)..... | 43 |
| <u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)..... | 95 |
| <u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002)..... | 94 |
| <u>Lara v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)..... | 61 |
| <u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)..... | 87 |
| <u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 831 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002)..... | 93 |
| <u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)..... | 68, 80 |
| <u>M.S. v. Department of Children and Families</u> , 6 So.3d 102 (Fla. | |
| 4th DCA 2009) | 57 |
| <u>Marquard v. State</u> , 850 So.2d 417 (Fla. 2002)..... | 61 |
| <u>Merck v. State</u> , 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)..... | 88 |
| <u>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</u> , 454 | |

| | |
|--|--------|
| F.Supp.2d 966 (C.D.Cal. 2006) | 49 |
| <u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1997)..... | 58 |
| <u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2002)..... | 82 |
| <u>Murray v. State</u> , 838 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2002)..... | 54 |
| <u>Nimmons v. State</u> , 814 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)..... | 64 |
| <u>Ochran v. U.S.</u> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001)..... | 30 |
| <u>Orme v. State</u> , 25 So.3d 536 (Fla. 2009)..... | 80, 81 |
| <u>Owen v. State</u> , 862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003)..... | 76 |
| <u>People v. Chromik</u> , 946 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill.App. 3d Dist. 2011)... | 54 |
| <u>Peterson v. State</u> , 2012 WL 1722581 (Fla. 2012)..... | 94 |
| <u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla. 2000)..... | 43 |
| <u>Reynolds v. State</u> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)..... | 46 |
| <u>Rigterink v. State</u> , 66 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2011)..... | 81 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)..... | 94 |
| <u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)..... | 30 |
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2001)..... | 90 |
| <u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)..... | 92 |
| <u>Silvia v. State</u> , 60 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2011)..... | 75 |
| <u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001)..... | 88 |
| <u>Sireci v. Moore</u> , 825 So. 2d. 882 (Fla. 2002)..... | 67 |
| <u>State Farm Fire and Casualty Co. v. Higgins</u> , 788 So.2d 992(Fla. 4th DCA 2001) | 47 |
| <u>State v. Hankerson</u> , 65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011)..... | 30 |
| <u>State v. Lucas</u> , 645 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1994)..... | 39 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>State v. Lumarque</u> , 44 So.3d 171 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)..... | 52, 53 |
| <u>State v. Raydo</u> , 713 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1998)..... | 42 |
| <u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)..... | 95 |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)..... | 42, 61 |
| <u>Sweet v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 854 (Fla. 2002)..... | 93 |
| <u>Tai A. Pham v. State</u> , 70 So.3d 485 (Fla. 2011)..... | 81, 87, 88 |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 993 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)..... | 56 |
| <u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)..... | 43 |
| <u>U.S. v. Benitez</u> , 165 Fed.Appx. 764, 2006 WL 222828 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 30-31 |
| <u>U.S. v. Caldwell</u> , 776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir.1985)..... | 53 |
| <u>U.S. v. Lamons</u> , 532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 64 |
| <u>U.S. v. Taylor</u> , 54 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995)..... | 41 |
| <u>United States v. Hendricks</u> , 395 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 48 |
| <u>United States v. Linn</u> , 880 F.2d 209 (9th Cir.1989)..... | 64 |
| <u>White v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)..... | 92 |
| <u>Whitfield v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 375 (Fla. 2005)..... | 93 |
| <u>Willacy v. State</u> , 696 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1997)..... | 66 |
| <u>Yisrael v. State</u> , 993 So.2d 952 (Fla. 2008)..... | 63 |
| <u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)..... | 43 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| Fla.R.App.P. 9.210..... | 2 |
| §90.403, Fla. Stat..... | 40 |

| | |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| §90.803, Fla. Stat..... | 41 passim |
| §90.902, Fla. Stat..... | 62 |
| Fed.R.Ev. 801..... | 65 |
| Ehrhardt, Fla. Evidence..... | 40, 47-48 |
